The following table sets out the carrying amount of the financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk:

  CONSOLIDATED  PARENT

  2010  2009  2010  2009

  $  $  $  $

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Interest Bearing

Cash at bank  1,136,692  60,587  1,136,692  60,587

Weighted average interest rate  4.55%  0.85%  4.85%  1.42%

Non‐Interest Bearing

Cash at bank  86,430  53,540  10,683  7,451

Trade Receivables  33,556  31,707  31,810  31,707

  1,256,678  145,834  1,179,185  99,745

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Interest Bearing

Convertible Loan  ‐  800,000  ‐  800,000

Weighted average interest rate  0.00%  4.47%  0.00%  5.93%

Non‐Interest Bearing

Trade and other payables  900,625  688,713  45,164  248,909
Directors' Loans   ‐ 300,000 ‐  300,000

  900,625 1,788,713 45,164  1,348,909

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets held at balance date to  interest rate risk, following a
movement of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below.

  CONSOLIDATED PARENT
  Post‐tax gain/(loss)/equity

increase/(decrease)
Post‐tax gain/(loss)/equity

increase/(decrease)
  2010 2009 2010  2009
  $ $ $  $

+1% (100 basis points)  11,362 96 11,362  96
‐1% (100 basis points)  (11,362) (96) (11,362)  (96)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

GIPPSLAND LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 31 004 766 376

51

(c)  Fair values

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group's financial instruments
recognised in the financial statements

  Carrying Amount  Fair Value

  2010  2009  2010  2009

  $  $  $  $

CONSOLIDATED

Financial Assets

Cash  1,223,122  114,127  1,223,122  114,127

Trade and other receivables ‐ current  33,556  31,707  33,556  31,707

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  900,625  688,713  900,625  688,713

Directors’ Loans  ‐  300,000  ‐  300,000

Convertible Loan  ‐  800,000  ‐  800,000

PARENT

Financial Assets

Cash  1,147,375  68,038  1,147,375  68,038

Trade and other receivables ‐ current  31,810  31,707  31,810  31,707

Related party receivables  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  45,164  248,909  45,164  248,909

Directors’ Loans  ‐  300,000  ‐  300,000

Convertible Loan  ‐  800,000  ‐  800,000

Cash, cash equivalents and security deposits:  The carrying amount approximates fair value because of their short term
to maturity

Trade receivables and trade creditors:  The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Shares  in controlled entities are excluded from the above as these are accounted for at cost  in accordance with AASB
127.

  (d)  Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other
receivables.   The Group's exposure  to  credit  risk arises  from potential default of  the  counter party, with a maximum